



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 912/2025 & I.A. 31291/2025, I.A. 8750/2026**

GAURAV JAIN & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Vikas Mishra, Mr. Nikhil Chawla, Mr. Sanchit Gawri and Mr. Krishna Dev Yadav, Advs.
M: 9717496266

versus

NAVEEN JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shiv Charan Garg and Ms. Chanchal Garg, Advs. for D-1 to 4
M: 9811061563
Mr. Uttam Kuamr, Advs. for D-5 & 6
M: 8789123234

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
21.04.2026

%

I.A. 8750/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") on behalf of the plaintiffs, seeking condonation of delay of thirteen days in filing the replication to the written statement filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 4.
2. Considering the fact that the replication has been filed within the extended statutory period, the delay of thirteen days in filing the replication is condoned.
3. The replication, along with affidavit of admission/denial, filed on behalf of the plaintiffs is taken on record.
4. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.



CS(OS) 912/2025

5. The present suit has been filed seeking to enforce the Family Settlement Agreement dated 28th May, 2020, executed between the parties before this Court.
6. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs submits that, considering the nature of the suit and the parties being family members, the matter be referred to mediation.
7. Learned counsels appearing for the defendants submit that they have no objection if the parties are sent to mediation.
8. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before a Senior Mediator on 04th May, 2026.
9. List before the Court on 04th August, 2026.
10. Interim order to continue.
11. A copy of this order shall be sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 21, 2026/KR